May 2007 comprised 1,000 common ordinary shares at US$0.10 each, issued to Red Circle.

PART IV

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The unaudited pro forma net assets statement set out below has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only on the basis of the notes set out below. The unaudited pro forma net assets statement
has been prepared to illustrate the effect on the consolidated net assets of the Company as if the
proposed Acquisition had taken place on 30 June 2007. As a result of its nature, the pro forma net
assets statement addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the Enlarged
Group’s actual financial position following the proposed Acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma net assets statement has been compiled from the net assets statement of the

Company at 30 June 2007 and of Red Circle at 31 May 2007.

The unaudited pro forma net assets statement of the Enlarged Group does not constitute financial statements

within the meaning of section 4 of the Companies (Amendment) Act 1986.

Unaudited
pro forma

net asset of

Adjustments
the Enlarged

Company Red Circle ——————————— Group
€’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5
30 June 31 May

2007 2007
ASSETS
Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment 173 99 – – 272

Intangible assets 9,370 – – 25,198 34,568
———— ———— ———— ———— ————

9,543 99 – 25,198 34,840
———— ———— ———— ———— ————

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 4,228 4,048 (98) – 8,178

Deferred tax asset 26 – – – 26

Cash and cash equivalents 7,395 57 (57) – 7,395

Financial assets – 910 (910) – –
———— ———— ———— ———— ————

11,649 5,015 (1,065) – 15,599
———— ———— ———— ———— ————

Total assets 21,192 5,114 (1,065) 25,198 50,439

———— ———— ———— ———— ————
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (3,563) (3,064) 244 – (6,383)

Deferred consideration (6,559) – – – (6,559)

Income tax payable (455) (27) – – (482)
———— ———— ———— ———— ————

(10,577) (3,091) 244 – (13,424)
———— ———— ———— ———— ————

Non current liabilities
Deferred tax liability (110) – – – (110)

Borrowings – – – (20,300) (20,300)
———— ———— ———— ———— ————

Total liabilities (10,687) (3,091) 244 (20,300) (33,834)
———— ———— ———— ———— ————

Net assets 10,505 2,023 (821) 4,898 16,605

———— ———— ———— ———— ————

51

52

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. The figures for the Company are extracted without material adjustment from the Interim Financial Statements of the Company,

published on 20 September 2007.

2. The figures for Red Circle as at 31 May 2007 have been extracted, without material adjustment, from the Financial Information

Table for Red Circle as set out in Part III.

3. This reflects certain working capital adjustments under the terms of the Acquisition Agreement.

€’000

Receivables from related parties 98

Cash and cash equivalents 57

[…]

6. Directors’ and other interests

6.1. As at 23 November 2007 (the latest practicable date prior to the publication of this document), the

interests of the Directors (including any connected person of a Director within the meaning of Section 26

of the Companies Act 1990) in the Existing Issued Share Capital, the Enlarged Share Capital and the

Further Enlarged Share Capital, the existence of which is known to, or could with reasonable diligence

be ascertained by, the Directors whether or not held through another party which is notifiable, as required

to be disclosed pursuant to sections 53 or 64 of the Companies Act 1990 or which are required pursuant

to section 59 of that Act to be entered in the register referred to therein, or are interests of a connected

person of a Director which would, if the connected person were a Director, be required to be disclosed

and the existence of which is known to or could with reasonable diligence be ascertained by that Director

were and will be as follows:

As at the date of this document On Admission
Ordinary Ordinary Ordinary

Shares Shares Shares
% of % of % of Further

Existing Issued Enlarged Share Enlarged
Number Share Capital Number Capital Share Capital

John O’Shea 1,540,000 2.22% 1,540,000 1.89 1.78

Rod Matthews 2,436,742 3.51% 2,436,742 2.99 2.82

Colin Tucker 83,333 0.12% 83,333 0.10 0.10

Brendan Mullin 1,357,653 1.95% 1,357,653 1.67 1.57

John Michael Watson 8,333 0.01% 8,333 0.01 0.01

6.2. The Directors are also interested in Options held by them as follows:

Number of
Ordinary

Exercise Shares subject
Director Date of Grant Price to option Exercise Period

John O’Shea 3 February 2004 €0.001 560,000 31 October 2006 –

3 February 2011

16 November 2004 €0.001 322,000 31 October 2006 –

16 November 2011

31 August 2006 €0.134 420,000 31 August 2007 –

31 August 2013

26 March 2007 £0.285 300,000 26 March 2010 –

26 March 2014

Rod Matthews 31 August 2006 €0.134 630,000 31 August 2007 –

31 August 2013

Colin Tucker 29 September 2006 £0.24 350,000 31 October 2009 –

31 October 2013

68

69

Number of
Ordinary

Exercise Shares subject
Director Date of Grant Price to option Exercise Period

Brendan Mullin 29 September 2006 £0.24 350,000 31 October 2009 –

31 October 2013

John Michael Watson 29 September 2006 £0.24 350,000 31 October 2009 –

31 October 2013

Colm Saunders 5 October 2007 €0.35 500,000 5 October 2010 –

5 October 2014

6.3. None of the Directors or any members of their families hold any related financial product referenced

to the Ordinary Shares.

7. Substantial Shareholders

7.1. The Company is aware that the following persons have at the date of this document an interest in, or

will be following Admission interested in, 3 per cent. or more of the issued Ordinary Share capital of

the Company:

Number of Percentage of Number of Percentage
Ordinary Shares Existing Ordinary of Enlarged

as at the date Issued Share Shares Share
Name of this document Capital on Admission Capital

Aurum Nominees Limited* 21,813,533 31.39 21,813,533 26.79

Grillon Holdings Limited* – – 9,591,388 11.78

Electra Quoted Management Ltd 6,249,999 8.99 6,249,999 7.67

Seán Mac Réamoinn 4,500,000 6.48 4,500,000 5.53

Enterprise Ireland 4,177,495 6.01 4,177,495 5.13

BNY (OCS) Nominees Ltd 3,130,600 4.51 3,130,600 3.84

Nortrust Nominees Ltd 3,097,084 4.46 3,097,084 3.80

Chase Nominees Ltd 2,763,333 3.98 2,763,333 3.39

Dresdner Kleinwort Securities Ltd 2,584,668 3.72 2,584,668 3.17

Pershing Keen Nominees Ltd 2,447,799 3.52 2,447,799 3.01

Rod Matthews 2,436,742 3.51 2,436,742 2.99

* Aurum Nominees Limited holds 21,813,533 Ordinary Shares, of which 1,357,653 are held for the benefit of Brendan

Mullin, a Director of the Company.

 This figure assumes issue of the maximum number of Initial Consideration Shares on Completion and excludes the

Additional Consideration Shares.

* Gerard Dowling is the beneficial owner of Grillon Holdings Limited.

7.2. Save as disclosed in this paragraph 7 and in paragraph 6, and in so far as the Company has the

information, the Company is not aware of any person or persons who either alone or, if connected,

jointly, will (directly or indirectly) exercise or could exercise control over the Company.